



RADIODETECTION 

PEARPOINT 

DIELECTRIC 

WARREN G-V 

Radiodetection Ltd. (UK) Western Drive, Bristol BS14 0AF, UK
Tel: +44 (0) 117 976 7776 rd.sales.uk@spx.com www.radiodetection.com

Radiodetection 28 Tower Road, Raymond, Maine 04071, USA
Tel: +1 (207) 655 8525 Toll Free: +1 (877) 247 3797
rd.sales.us@spx.com www.radiodetection.com

Pearpoint 39-740 Garand Lane, Unit B, Palm Desert, CA 92211, USA
Tel: +1 800 688 8094 Tel: +1 760 343 7350
pearpoint.sales.us@spx.com www.pearpoint.com

Radiodetection (Canada) 344 Edgeley Boulevard, Unit 34, Concord,
Ontario L4K 4B7, Canada
Tel: +1 (905) 660 9995 Toll Free: +1 (800) 665 7953
rd.sales.ca@spx.com www.radiodetection.com

Radiodetection (France) 13 Grande Rue, 76220, Neuf Marché, France
Tel: +33 (0) 2 32 89 93 60 rd.sales.fr@spx.com <http://fr.radiodetection.com>

Radiodetection (Benelux) Industriestraat 11, 7041 GD 's-Heerenberg,
Netherlands Tel: +31 (0) 314 66 47 00
rd.sales.nl@spx.com <http://nl.radiodetection.com>

Radiodetection (Germany) Groendahlscher Weg 118,
46446 Emmerich am Rhein, Germany Tel: +49 (0) 28 51 92 37 20
rd.sales.de@spx.com <http://de.radiodetection.com>

Radiodetection (Asia-Pacific) Room 708, CC Wu Building, 302-308
Hennessy Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong SAR, China Tel: +852 2110 8160
rd.sales.asiapacific@spx.com www.radiodetection.com

Radiodetection (China) Ming Hao Building D304,
No. 13 Fuqian Avenue, Tianzhu Town, Shunyi District, Beijing 101312, China
Tel: +86 (0) 10 8416-3372
rd.service.cn@spx.com <http://cn.radiodetection.com>

Radiodetection (Australia) Unit H1, 101 Rookwood Road,
Yagoona NSW 2199, Australia Tel: +61 (0) 2 9707 3222
rd.sales.au@spx.com www.radiodetection.com

© 2016 Radiodetection Ltd. All rights reserved. Radiodetection is a subsidiary of SPX Corporation. Radiodetection and Pearpoint are trademarks of Radiodetection Ltd. Due to a policy of continued development, we reserve the right to alter or amend any published specification without notice. This document may not be copied, reproduced, transmitted, modified or used, in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of Radiodetection Ltd.

WARRANTY

Subject to the conditions set out herein, Radiodetection Limited expressly and exclusively provides the following warranty to original end user buyers of Radiodetection products.

Radiodetection hereby warrants that its products shall be free from defects in material and workmanship for 1 year starting from point of sale to end customer. Extensions of this warranty period may be available where the same terms and conditions apply.

Statement of warranty conditions

The sole and exclusive warranty for any Radiodetection product found to be defective is repair or replacement of the defective product at Radiodetection's sole discretion. Repaired parts or replacement products will be provided by Radiodetection on an exchange basis and will be either new or refurbished to be functionally equivalent to new.

In the event this exclusive remedy is deemed to have failed of its essential purpose, Radiodetection's liability shall not exceed the purchase price of the Radiodetection product. In no event will Radiodetection be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential or punitive damages (including lost profit) whether based on warranty, contract, tort or any other legal theory.

Warranty services will be provided only with the original invoice or sales receipt (indicating the date of purchase, model name and dealer's name) within the warranty period. This warranty covers only the hardware components of the Radiodetection product.

Before a unit is submitted for service or repair, under the terms of this warranty or otherwise, any data stored on the unit should be backed-up to avoid any risk of data loss. Radiodetection will not be responsible for loss or erasure of data storage media or accessories.

Radiodetection is not responsible for transportation costs and risks associated with transportation of the product. The existence of a defect shall be determined by Radiodetection in accordance with procedures established by Radiodetection.

This warranty is in lieu of any other warranty, express or implied, including any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.

This warranty does not cover:

- a. Periodic maintenance and repair or parts replacement due to wear and tear.
- b. Consumables (components that are expected to require periodic replacement during the lifetime of a product such as non rechargeable batteries, bulbs, etc.).
- c. Damage or defects caused by use, operation or treatment of the product inconsistent with its intended use.
- d. Damage or changes to the product as a result of:
 - i Misuse, including: - treatment resulting in physical, cosmetic or surface damage or changes to the product or damage to liquid crystal displays.
 - ii Failure to install or use the product for its normal purpose or in accordance with Radiodetection instructions on installation or use.
 - iii Failure to maintain the product in accordance with Radiodetection instructions on proper maintenance.
 - iv Installation or use of the product in a manner inconsistent with the technical or safety laws or standards in the country where it is installed or used.
 - v Virus infections or use of the product with software not provided with the product or incorrectly installed software.
 - vi The condition of or defects in systems with which the product is used or incorporated except other 'Radiodetection products' designed to be used with the product.
 - vii Use of the product with accessories, peripheral equipment and other products of a type, condition and standard other than prescribed by Radiodetection.
 - viii Repair or attempted repair by persons who are not Radiodetection warranted and certified repair houses.
 - ix Adjustments or adaptations without Radiodetection's prior written consent, including:
 - i upgrading the product beyond specifications or features described in the instruction manual, or
 - ii modifications to the product to conform it to national or local technical or safety standards in countries other than those for which the product was specifically designed and manufactured.
 - x Neglect e.g. opening of cases where there are no user replaceable parts.
 - xi Accidents, fire, liquids, chemicals, other substances, flooding, vibrations, excessive heat, improper ventilation, power surges, excess or incorrect supply or input voltage, radiation, electrostatic discharges including lightning, other external forces and impacts.

GARANTÍA

Con sujeción a las condiciones establecidas aquí, Radiodetection Limited, expresa y exclusivamente, proporciona la siguiente garantía a los compradores y usuarios finales de productos de Radiodetection.

Por la presente, Radiodetection garantiza que este producto estará libre de defectos de material y mano de obra durante 1 año empezando desde el momento de la venta al cliente final. Puede haber ampliaciones de este periodo de garantía en las cuales se aplican los mismos términos y condiciones.

Declaración de las condiciones de garantía

La única y exclusiva garantía para cualquier producto de Radiodetection que resulte ser defectuoso es la reparación o sustitución del producto defectuoso a criterio exclusivo de Radiodetection. Las piezas reparadas o los productos de sustitución serán suministrados por Radiodetection sobre una base de intercambio y serán o bien nuevos o bien restaurados para ser funcionalmente equivalentes a nuevos.

En el caso en que esta solución exclusiva se considere que ha fallado en su propósito esencial, la responsabilidad de Radiodetection no superará el precio de compra del producto de Radiodetection. En ningún caso Radiodetection será responsable de ningún daño directo, indirecto, especial, incidental, consecuente o punitivo (incluyendo pérdida de beneficio) tanto basándose en garantía, contrato, agravio como en cualquier otra teoría legal.

Los servicios de garantía se proporcionarán sólo con la factura original o el recibo de venta (indicando la fecha de compra, el nombre del modelo y el nombre del concesionario) dentro del periodo de garantía. Esta garantía cubre sólo los componentes del hardware del producto de Radiodetection.

Antes de que una unidad sea sometida a revisión o a reparación según los términos de esta garantía o de otra forma, todo dato almacenado en la unidad debe guardarse para evitar cualquier riesgo de pérdida de datos. Radiodetection no será responsable de la pérdida o del borrado del medio o de los accesorios de almacenamiento de datos.

Radiodetection no es responsable de los costes de transporte y de los riesgos asociados con el transporte del producto. La existencia de un defecto será determinada por Radiodetection de acuerdo con procedimientos establecidos por Radiodetection.

Esta garantía rige en lugar de cualquier otra garantía, expresa o implícita, incluida cualquier garantía implícita de comerciabilidad o idoneidad para un propósito en particular.

Esta garantía no cubre:

- a. Mantenimiento periódico y reparaciones o sustitución de piezas debido a desgaste o rotura.
- b. Consumibles (componentes que se supone necesitan una sustitución periódica durante la vida del producto, como pilas no recargables, bombillas, etc.).
- c. Daños o defectos causados por el uso, operación o trato del producto de forma distinta del uso al que está destinado.
- d. Daños o cambios en el producto causados por:
 - i Mal uso, incluyendo: – trato que cause daños físicos, cosméticos o superficiales o cambios en el producto o daños en los visores de cristal líquido.
 - ii Fallos al instalar o usar el producto para su finalidad normal o de acuerdo con las instrucciones de Radiodetection sobre instalación y uso.
 - iii No haber mantenido el producto de acuerdo con las instrucciones de Radiodetection sobre el mantenimiento adecuado.
 - iv Haber instalado o utilizado el producto de forma no conforme con las leyes o normas técnicas o de seguridad del país en el cual está instalado o es utilizado.
 - v Las infecciones de virus o el uso de productos con software no suministrado con el producto o software instalado incorrectamente.
 - vi La condición de o los defectos en sistemas con los cuales se utiliza el producto o en los cuales está incorporado excepto 'otros productos de Radiodetection' diseñados para ser utilizados con el producto.
 - vii El uso del producto con accesorios, equipos periféricos y otros productos de un tipo, estado y estándar distintos de los prescritos por Radiodetection.
 - viii Las reparaciones o intentos de reparación por personas que no estén autorizadas y garantizadas por Radiodetection.
 - ix Ajustes o adaptaciones sin el consentimiento previo por escrito de Radiodetection, incluyendo:
 - i mejoras en el producto más allá de las especificaciones o funciones descritas en el manual de instrucciones, o
 - ii modificaciones para conformarlo a normas técnicas o de seguridad, nacionales o locales, en países distintos de aquellos para los cuales el producto se ha diseñado y fabricado específicamente.
 - x Negligencia, por ejemplo, abrir la carcasa en la que no hay piezas sustituibles por el usuario.
 - xi Accidentes, fuego, líquidos, productos químicos, otras sustancias, inundación, vibraciones, calor excesivo, ventilación inadecuada, sobretensiones bruscas, tensión de alimentación excesiva o incorrecta, radiaciones, descargas electrostáticas incluyendo rayo, otras fuerzas externas e impactos.

GARANTIE

Selon les conditions décrites ci-contre, Radiodetection Limited fournit expressément et exclusivement la garantie suivante aux acheteurs utilisateurs finaux originaux de produits Radiodetection.

Radiodetection garantit par la présente que ses produits sont exempts de défauts de matériel et de malfaçons pendant 1 an à compter de la date de vente au consommateur final. Les extensions de cette garantie pourront être disponibles là où les mêmes termes et conditions s'appliquent.

Déclaration des conditions de garantie

La seule et unique garantie pour tout produit Radiodetection défectueux porte sur la réparation ou l'échange de la pièce défectueuse à la seule discrétion de Radiodetection. Les pièces réparées ou les produits de remplacement seront fournis par Radiodetection dans le cadre d'un échange et seront soit neuves soit remises en état pour fonctionner comme des neuves.

Dans le cas où cette solution exclusive n'atteindrait pas son objectif premier, la responsabilité de Radiodetection ne dépassera le prix d'achat du produit Radiodetection. En aucun cas Radiodetection ne sera responsable de dommages directs, indirects, mineurs, consécutifs ou sérieux (y compris la perte de bénéfice) que ce soit sur la base de la garantie, d'un contrat, de la responsabilité civile ou de toute autre théorie juridique.

Les services de garantie seront fournis uniquement sur présentation de la facture originale ou du ticket de caisse (indiquant la date d'achat, le nom du modèle et le nom du revendeur) pendant la période de garantie. Cette garantie couvre les composants matériels du produit Radiodetection.

Avant de remettre un ensemble module pour y effectuer une intervention d'entretien ou de réparation, conformément aux termes et conditions de cette garantie ou pour toute autre raison, toutes les données concernant ce module devraient être sauvegardées afin d'éviter tout risque de perte de données. Radiodetection ne sera pas tenu responsable pour la perte ou l'effacement des moyens de stockage de données ou des accessoires.

Radiodetection n'est pas responsable des coûts de transport et des risques associés au transport du produit. L'existence d'un défaut sera déterminée par Radiodetection selon les procédures établies par Radiodetection.

Cette garantie remplace toute autre garantie, expresse ou implicite, y compris la garantie implicite de la qualité marchande ou l'aptitude à un objectif particulier.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas :

- a. La maintenance périodique et les réparations ou le remplacement de pièces à cause de l'usure.
- b. Les consommables (composants prévus pour être remplacés périodiquement pendant la durée de vie d'un produit comme les piles non rechargeables, les ampoules, etc.).
- c. Les dégâts ou défauts provoqués par une utilisation, un fonctionnement ou un traitement du produit incompatible avec son utilisation prévue.
- d. Les dégâts ou les modifications sur le produit résultant de :
 - i Une mauvaise utilisation, comme : - un traitement provoquant des dégâts physiques, esthétiques ou de surface ou des modifications du produit ou des détériorations sur l'affichage à cristaux liquides.
 - ii une installation ou utilisation du produit non-conforme avec son utilisation normale ou avec les instructions de Radiodetection concernant son installation ou son utilisation.
 - iii un manquement à l'entretien selon les instructions de Radiodetection sur la maintenance conforme.
 - iv une installation ou utilisation du produit non-conforme avec les lois ou normes techniques ou de sécurité du pays où il est installé ou utilisé.
 - v des infestations par un virus ou une utilisation du produit avec un logiciel non fourni avec le produit ou un logiciel installé de manière incorrecte.
 - vi L'état ou les défauts de systèmes avec lesquels le produit est utilisé où dans lesquels il est intégré à l'exception d'autres produits Radiodetection conçus pour être utilisés avec le produit.
 - vii L'utilisation du produit avec des accessoires, des équipements périphériques et d'autres produits d'un type, dans un état ou d'un niveau différent de celui prescrit par Radiodetection.
 - viii une réparation ou un essai de réparation par des personnes ou des ateliers de réparation non agréés et certifiés par Radiodetection.
 - ix Des réglages ou adaptations sans l'accord écrit préalable de Radiodetection, y compris :
 - i la modernisation du produit au-delà des spécifications ou des caractéristiques décrites dans le manuel d'instructions ou
 - ii des modifications du produit pour le rendre conforme à des normes techniques ou de sécurité nationales ou locales dans des pays autres que ceux pour lesquels le produit a été spécifiquement conçu et fabriqué.
 - x une négligence par ex. ouverture de boîtiers ne contenant aucune pièce remplaçable par l'utilisateur.
 - xi Les accidents, le feu, les liquides, les produits chimiques, les autres substances, une inondation, les vibrations, la chaleur excessive, une ventilation insuffisante, les sautes de puissance, une alimentation ou une tension d'entrée excessive ou incorrecte, des radiations, des décharges électrostatiques y compris les éclairs, d'autres forces et impacts extérieurs.

GARANTIE

Gemäß den hier genannten Bedingungen gewährt Radiodetection dem Erstkäufer des jeweiligen Radiodetection Produkts ausdrücklich und ausschließlich folgende Garantie.

Radiodetection garantiert hiermit für 1 Jahr ab Kaufdatum durch den Endkunden, dass alle Radiodetection Produkte frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern sind. Eine Verlängerung dieser Garantiezeit ist möglich, wobei die gleichen Geschäftsbedingungen gelten.

Garantiebedingungen

Im Rahmen der Garantie besteht der einzige und ausschließliche Anspruch für ein defektes Produkt von Radiodetection in der Reparatur oder dem Austausch dieses Produkts nach alleinigem Ermessen von Radiodetection. Reparierte Bauteile oder ersetzte Produkte werden von Radiodetection auf Austauschbasis zur Verfügung gestellt und sind entweder neu oder so überarbeitet, dass sie mit einem neuen Bauteil funktionell gleichwertig sind.

Wenn diesem ausschließlichen Rechtsbehelf im Wesentlichen nicht nachgekommen werden kann, beschränkt sich die Haftung von Radiodetection nur auf den Kaufpreis des jeweiligen Radiodetection Produkts. In keinem Fall kann Radiodetection für direkte, indirekte, konkrete, Neben- oder Folgeschäden haftbar gemacht bzw. zu Strafschadenersatz (einschließlich entgangenem Gewinn) verpflichtet werden, selbst wenn diese Ansprüche auf Garantie, Vertrag, unerlaubte Handlungen oder eine andere Rechtsgrundlage gestützt werden.

Dienstleistungen unter Garantie werden nur nach Vorlage der Originalrechnung oder des Originalkaufbelegs (unter Angabe von Kaufdatum, Modellname und Händlername) innerhalb der Garantiezeit gewährt. Diese Garantie deckt nur die Hardware-Bauteile des Radiodetection Produkts.

Bevor ein Gerät unter Garantie oder aus anderen Gründen für eine Wartung oder Reparatur eingeschickt wird, müssen im Gerät gespeicherte Daten an einem anderen Ort gesichert werden, um die Gefahr von Datenverlusten zu verhindern. Radiodetection kann nicht für den Verlust oder das Löschen von Datenspeichermedien oder dem Verlust von Zubehör verantwortlich gemacht werden.

Radiodetection ist nicht für die Transportkosten oder für mit dem Transport des Produkts in Zusammenhang stehende Risiken verantwortlich. Das Vorhandensein eines Defekts wird von Radiodetection gemäß den von Radiodetection eingeführten Verfahren festgestellt.

Diese Garantie ersetzt jede andere ausdrückliche oder stillschweigende Garantie, einschließlich einer stillschweigenden Garantie für marktgängige Qualität bzw. Tauglichkeit für einen bestimmten Zweck.

Diese Garantie deckt Folgendes nicht:

- a. regelmäßige Wartung und Reparatur oder Austausch von Verschleißteilen
- b. Betriebsmittel (Bauteile, die regelmäßig aufgrund ihrer kurzen Lebensdauer ersetzt werden müssen, wie z.B. Akkus, Glühbirnen usw.)
- c. Schäden oder Defekte, die während des Gebrauchs, im Betrieb oder durch die Handhabung des Produkts entgegen seiner vorgesehenen Nutzung entstehen
- d. Schäden oder Änderungen am Produkt aufgrund von:
 - i unsachgemäßer Verwendung, einschließlich: einer Handhabung, die zu physischen, kosmetischen oder oberflächlichen Schäden oder Veränderungen am Produkt oder der Flüssigkristallanzeigen führen
 - ii zweckentfremdeter oder unsachgemäßer Installation oder Verwendung des Produkts entgegen den Installations- und Betriebsanleitungen von Radiodetection
 - iii unsachgemäßer Wartung entgegen den Wartungsanleitungen von Radiodetection
 - iv unsachgemäßer Installation oder Verwendung des Produkts entgegen den technischen oder sicherheitsrelevanten Vorschriften oder Bestimmungen im jeweiligen Installations- oder Verwendungsland
 - v Virusinfektionen oder Verwendung des Produkts mit nicht-zugehöriger Software oder falsch installierter Software
 - vi Zustand von oder Defekten in Systemen, die mit diesem Produkt verwendet oder integriert werden und keine für dieses Produkt entwickelte „Radiodetection Produkte“ sind
 - vii Verwendung des Produkts mit Zubehör, Peripheriegeräten und anderen Produkten, die nicht dem von Radiodetection vorgegebenem Typ, Zustand und Standard entsprechen
 - viii Reparatur oder Reparaturversuchen durch Dritte, die nicht von Radiodetection zugelassene oder zertifizierte Reparaturbetriebe sind
 - ix Einstellungen oder Anpassungen ohne vorheriges schriftliches Einverständnis von Radiodetection, einschließlich:
 - i Nachrüstung des Produkts über die in der Anleitung beschriebenen Spezifikationen oder
 - ii Merkmalen hinaus bzw. Änderungen am Produkt zur Erfüllung nationaler oder örtlicher technischer oder sicherheitsrelevanter Standards in Ländern, für die das Produkt nicht ausgelegt und hergestellt wurde
 - x Nachlässigkeit, z.B. Öffnen von Gehäusen, die keine durch den Benutzer austauschbaren Teile enthalten
 - xi Unfällen, Brand, Flüssigkeiten, Chemikalien, anderen Substanzen, Überschwemmung, Schwingungen, übermäßiger Hitze, falscher Belüftung, Überspannungen, übermäßiger oder falscher Versorgungs- oder Eingangsspannung, Strahlung, elektrostatischen Entladungen einschließlich Blitzschlag, sowie anderen externen Kräften und Einflüssen.

GARANTIE

Onderhevig aan de voorwaarden zoals hierin beschreven, verstrekt Radiodetection Limited uitdrukkelijk en exclusief de volgende garantie aan de originele aankopers en eindgebruikers van Radiodetection producten.

Radiodetection garandeert hierbij dat zijn producten vrij zullen zijn van defecten in materiaal en afwerking gedurende de periode van 1 jaar, te rekenen vanaf het ogenblik van verkoop aan de eindgebruiker. Mogelijk zijn er uitbreidingen van deze garantieperiode beschikbaar in het geval dat dezelfde voorwaarden gelden.

Verklaring van garantievoorwaarden

De enige en exclusieve garantie voor een Radiodetection product dat defect bevonden wordt, bepaalt dat Radiodetection naar eigen goeddunken het defecte product zal herstellen of vervangen. Herstelde onderdelen of vervangende producten zullen voorzien worden door Radiodetection op een uitwisselingsbasis en zullen hetzij nieuw of aangepast zijn zodat ze functioneel gelijkaardig zijn aan een nieuw product.

In het geval dat deze exclusieve remedie niet geslaagd is in zijn essentiële doel, zal de aansprakelijkheid van Radiodetection niet meer bedragen dan de aankoopprijs van het Radiodetection product. In geen enkel geval zal Radiodetection aansprakelijk zijn voor enige directe, indirect, speciale, incidentele, consequentiële of strafrechtelijke schade (inclusief verloren winst), hetzij op basis van contract, ongelijkstelling of een andere wettelijke theorie.

De garantiediensten zullen uitsluitend met de oorspronkelijke factuur of aankoopbewijs geleverd worden (met aanduiding van de datum van aankoop, modelnaam en naam van de verdeler) binnen de garantieperiode. Deze garantie dekt uitsluitend de hardwarecomponenten van het Radiodetection product.

Voordat een toestel wordt ingediend voor onderhoud of herstel, onder de voorwaarden van deze garantie of anderszinds, dient een back-up gemaakt te worden van alle data die opgeslagen zit op het toestel om alle risico op gegevensverlies te vermijden. Radiodetection zal niet verantwoordelijk zijn voor verlies of vernietiging van media of accessoires voor gegevensopslag.

Radiodetection is niet verantwoordelijk voor transportkosten en risico's gekoppeld aan het transport van het product. Het bestaan van een defect zal vastgesteld worden door Radiodetection conform de procedures zoals bepaald door Radiodetection.

Deze garantie vervangt alle andere garanties, uitdrukkelijk of impliciet, inclusief alle impliciete garanties of transit of geschiktheid voor een bepaald doel.

Deze garantie dekt het volgende niet:

- a. Periodiek onderhoud en herstel of vervanging van onderdelen omwille van slijtage.
- b. Verbruiksartikelen (componenten die naar verwachting regelmatig vervangen moeten worden tijdens de levensduur van een product, zoals niet-herlaadbare batterijen, lampen, enz).
- c. Schade of defecten veroorzaakt door het gebruik, bediening of behandeling van het product dat niet strookt met het beoogde gebruik.
- d. Schade of wijzigingen aan het product als het gevolg van:
 - i Verkeerd gebruik, inclusief: - behandeling resulterend in fysieke, cosmetische of oppervlaktebeschadiging of wijzigingen in het product of schade aan de LCD-display.
 - ii Het er niet in slagen om het product te installeren of gebruiken voor zijn normale doel of conform instructies van Radiodetection voor installatie of gebruik.
 - iii Het er niet in slagen om het product te onderhouden conform instructies van Radiodetection voor correct onderhoud.
 - iv Installatie of gebruik van het product op een manier die niet strookt met de technische of veiligheidswetten of standaarden in het land waar het geïnstalleerd is of gebruikt wordt.
 - v Virusinfecties of gebruik van het product met software die niet bij het product werd geleverd of verkeerd geïnstalleerde software.
 - vi De toestand van of defecten in systemen waarmee het product gebruikt wordt of in opgenomen is, behalve andere 'Radiodetection producten' ontwikkeld voor gebruik met het product.
 - vii Gebruik van het product met accessoires, randapparatuur en andere producten van een type, toestand en standaard die verschilt van de voorschriften door Radiodetection.
 - viii Reparatie of gepoogde reparatie ondernomen door personen of herstelplaatsen die niet gecertificeerd zijn door Radiodetection.
 - ix Aanpassingen of wijzigingen zonder de voorafgaande schriftelijk toestemming van Radiodetection, inclusief:
 - i een upgrade van het product hoger dan de specificaties of functies beschreven in de gebruikershandleiding, of
 - ii wijzigingen aan het product om te voldoen aan de nationale of plaatselijke technische of veiligheidsnormen in landen naast diegene waarvoor het product specifiek ontwikkeld en geproduceerd werd.
 - x Verwaarlozing, bijvoorbeeld het openen van behuizingen waar er geen door de gebruiker te vervangen onderdelen zitten.
 - xi Ongevallen, brand, vloeistoffen, chemicaliën, andere stoffen, overstroming, trillingen, overmatige hitte, onvoldoende ventilatie, stroompieken, overmatige of onvoldoende stroom of voeding, straling, elektrostatische ontladingen inclusief bliksem, andere externe machten en impactwerkingen.

GARANZIA

Subject to the conditions set out herein, Radiodetection Limited In base alla condizioni sotto elencate, Radiodetection Limited fornisce la seguente garanzia espressamente ed esclusivamente all'utilizzatore finale che abbia acquistato prodotti Radiodetection.

Radiodetection garantisce quindi i suoi prodotti, dal punto vendita al cliente finale, in relazione a difetti, sia materiali che di fabbricazione, per 1 anno. Nel rispetto di tali termini e condizioni, è possibile estendere il periodo di garanzia.

Condizioni di garanzia

La sola ed esclusiva garanzia per ogni prodotto Radiodetection difettoso prevede la riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto stesso, a discrezione insindacabile di Radiodetection. Le parti per la riparazione e i prodotti in sostituzione saranno forniti da Radiodetection in base al principio dello scambio e potranno essere nuovi o ricondizionati per essere funzionalmente equivalenti al nuovo.

Nell'eventualità che questo rimedio specifico sia ritenuto insufficiente al suo scopo fondamentale, la responsabilità di Radiodetection non può eccedere il prezzo di vendita del prodotto acquistato. In nessun caso Radiodetection può essere ritenuta responsabile di eventuali danni diretti, indiretti, speciali, incidentali, consequenziali o punitivi (compreso il mancato di profitto), in base a qualunque garanzia, accordo contrattuale, extracontrattuale né ad altre teorie legali.

L'assistenza in garanzia sarà fornita solo entro il periodo di validità della stessa e dietro presentazione della fattura originale o dello scontrino d'acquisto (recante indicazione della data d'acquisto, del modello e del nome del venditore). La presente garanzia è relativa ai soli componenti hardware del prodotto Radiodetection.

Prima di consegnare un'unità per assistenza o riparazione, che ciò avvenga entro i termini della presente garanzia o altrimenti, deve essere effettuato un back-up di le informazioni immagazzinate nell'unità stessa al fine di escludere qualunque rischio di perdita di dati. Radiodetection non si assume alcuna responsabilità in relazione all'eventuale perdita o cancellazione dei dati presenti nell'unità di memoria o su supporti accessori.

Radiodetection è responsabile in relazione ai costi di trasporto de prodotto e ai rischi ad esso associati. L'effettiva esistenza di un difetto deve essere stabilita da Radiodetection secondo le procedure stabilite dall'azienda stessa.

La presente garanzia si pone in luogo di qualunque altra, espressa o implicita, comprese eventuali garanzie di commerciabilità o di adeguatezza a un particolare scopo.

Questa garanzia non comprende:

- a. manutenzione periodica e riparazioni o ricambi dovuti all'usura;
- b. materiali di consumo (componenti per i quali è prevista la sostituzione periodica durante la vita utile del prodotto, come ad es. batterie non ricaricabili, lampadine, etc.);
- c. danni o difetti provocati dall'uso, operazione o trattamento del prodotto non conformi all'uso previsto.
- d. danni o modifiche al prodotto risultanti da:
 - i utilizzo improprio, tra cui: – qualunque trattamento che provochi danni fisici, estetici o superficiali o modifiche al prodotto o pregiudizio al display a cristalli liquidi;
 - ii l'installazione o uso del prodotto per scopi diversi da quello previsto o il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni fornite da Radiodetection in relazione all'installazione o al funzionamento;
 - iii il non rispetto delle istruzioni fornite da Radiodetection ai fini della manutenzione;
 - iv l'installazione o l'impiego del prodotto in maniera non conforme alle leggi e ai regolamenti in vigore nel luogo d'installazione o di utilizzo in materia tecnica o di sicurezza;
 - v attacchi di virus o impiego sul prodotto di software non fornito con il prodotto stesso o installato in modo non corretto;
 - vi lo stato o i difetti presenti nei sistemi usati in combinazione o incorporati al prodotto ad eccezione di altri prodotti Radiodetection progettati specificamente per funzionare insieme a tale prodotto;
 - vii l'uso del prodotto con accessori, attrezzatura aggiuntiva o altri prodotti la cui tipologia, condizione o i cui criteri fondamentali siano diversi da quelli indicati da Radiodetection;
 - viii riparazioni o tentativi di riparazione eseguiti da personale non autorizzato e certificato da Radiodetection;
 - ix regolazioni o adattamenti effettuati senza previo consenso scritto di Radiodetection, tra cui:
 - i potenziamenti del prodotto che eccedano le specifiche o caratteristiche descritte nel manuale d'uso o
 - ii modifiche al prodotto volte a renderlo conforme ai requisiti tecnici o di sicurezza in vigore nel Paese o regione di utilizzo diversi da quelli per i quali il prodotto è stato progettato e fabbricato;
 - x negligenza, ad es. apertura della struttura esterna in punti che non contengano parti da sostituire;
 - xi incidenti, incendi, contatto con liquidi, sostanze chimiche o di altro genere, allagamenti, vibrazioni, eccessivo calore, ventilazione inadeguata, interruzioni di corrente, fornitura eccessiva o non corretta di voltaggio, radiazioni, scariche elettrostatiche, compresi i fulmini, e altri agenti esterni.

ГАРАНТИЯ

В соответствии с условиями, указанными в данном документе, Radiodetection Limited открыто и исключительно предоставляет следующую гарантию покупателям и конечным пользователям изделий Radiodetection.

Настоящим Radiodetection гарантирует, что продукция компании не имеет дефектов материала и дефектов изготовления и не будет иметь таковых в течение 1 года с момента продажи конечному пользователю. Гарантийный срок может быть продлен, если действуют те же условия.

Заявление о гарантийных условиях

Единственная и исключительная гарантия на любую неисправную продукцию Radiodetection – ремонт или замена неисправного изделия по усмотрению представителей Radiodetection. Отремонтированные части или изделия на замену предоставляются компанией «Radiodetection» на основе обмена, они будут либо новыми, либо отремонтированными до состояния и функциональности новых изделий.

Если таковая мера будет признана не выполняющей свою основную задачу, объем ответственности Radiodetection не должен превышать цену покупки изделия Radiodetection. Ни при каких обстоятельствах Radiodetection не несет ответственности за любой прямой, не прямой, фактический, случайный, последующий ущерб или штрафные убытки (включая потерю прибыли) в связи с гарантией, контрактом, правонарушением или любой другой правовой теорией.

Гарантийные услуги предоставляются только при предъявлении оригинального счета-фактуры

или товарного чека (с датой покупки, наименованием модели и названием дилерской компании) в течение гарантийного периода.

Данная гарантия распространяется только на аппаратные элементы изделий Radiodetection.

Перед передачей устройства для обслуживания или ремонта, в рамках данной гарантии или в любом другом случае, необходимо создать резервную копию всех хранящихся на нем данных во избежание угрозы потери данных. Radiodetection не несет ответственности за потерю или стирание устройств хранения данных или принадлежностей.

Radiodetection не несет ответственности за возмещение транспортных расходов и любые риски, связанные с перевозкой изделия. Наличие неисправности определяется специалистами Radiodetection в соответствии с процедурами, утвержденными Radiodetection.

Данная гарантия заменяет собой все другие гарантии, прямые или косвенные, включая косвенную гарантию товарного качества или пригодности для конкретной цели.

Данная гарантия не охватывает следующие моменты:

- a. Периодический ТО, ремонт или замену деталей в связи с износом.
- b. Расходные материалы (компоненты, требующие периодической замены по истечении их срока службы, например, неаккумуляторные батареи, лампы и т.д.)
- c. Повреждения или дефекты, полученные в результате использования, эксплуатации или обращения с изделием, не согласующимся с его назначением.
- d. Повреждения или изменения изделия в результате:
 - i Неправильной эксплуатации, в том числе: - воздействия, приведшего к физическому, поверхностному повреждению или повреждению косметического плана, или изменению изделия, или повреждению жидкокристаллического дисплея.
 - ii Неправильной установки или использования изделия не по назначению, или несоблюдение инструкций Radiodetection по установке или эксплуатации.
 - iii Неправильного ТО изделия с нарушением инструкций Radiodetection по надлежащему техническому обслуживанию.
 - iv Установки или использования изделия образом, не соответствующим требованиям стандартов, ТБ и ТУ страны, в которой осуществляется установка или эксплуатация.
 - v Заражения вирусами или использования изделия с ПО, не прилагающимся к изделию, или неверно установленным ПО.
 - vi Состояние или неисправностей систем, с которыми изделие используется или в которые входит, кроме других изделий Radiodetection, предназначенных для использования с данным продуктом.
 - vii Использования изделия с принадлежностями, периферийным оборудованием и другими изделиями, тип, состояние и стандарт которых не соответствует предписаниям Radiodetection.
 - viii Ремонта или попытки ремонта лицами, не относящимся к организациям, сертифицированным Radiodetection.
 - ix Внесения изменений или переделок без предварительного письменного согласия Radiodetection, включая:
 - i модернизацию изделия за пределами технических характеристик или функций, описанных в руководстве, или
 - ii модификацию изделия для соответствия его государственным или местным стандартам безопасности в странах, для которых это изделие не разрабатывалось и не изготавливалось.
 - x Небрежности, например, вскрытия корпусов, в которых нет деталей, заменяемых пользователем.
 - xi ЧП, пожаров, воздействия жидкостей, химикатов, других веществ, затопления, вибрации, перегрева, ненадлежащей вентиляции, скачков напряжения, высокого или низкого напряжения питания, излучения, электростатических разрядов, включая молнии, других внешних воздействий и сил.

GWARANCJA

Firma Radiodetection Limited udziela poniższej wyraźnej, wyłącznej i podlegającej opisany tu warunkom gwarancji oryginalnemu użytkownikowi, będącemu nabywcą produktów Radiodetection.

Firma Radiodetection niniejszym gwarantuje, że produkt będzie wolny od wad materiałowych i produkcyjnych przez 1 jednego roku od momentu sprzedaży produktu klientowi końcowemu. Przedłużenie gwarancji jest możliwe pod warunkiem obowiązywania tych samych zasad i warunków.

Oświadczenie warunków gwarancyjnych

Jedyną i wyłączną gwarancją na jakiegokolwiek wadliwe produkty Radiodetection jest naprawa lub wymiana wadliwego produktu według uznania firmy Radiodetection. Naprawione części lub produkty zamienne są dostarczane przez Radiodetection na zasadzie wymiany i są częściami lub produktami nowymi lub przywróconymi do stanu odpowiadającemu pod względem funkcjonalności nowym częściom lub produktom.

W sytuacji, jeśli wspomniany wyłączny środek prawny nie osiągnie podstawowego skutku, odpowiedzialność firmy Radiodetection nie przekroczy ceny zakupu produktu Radiodetection. W żadnym wypadku firma Radiodetection nie będzie ponosiła odpowiedzialności za bezpośrednie, pośrednie, specjalne, przypadkowe, następcze lub domniemane (np. utracony zysk) szkody wynikające z gwarancji, umowy, deliktu lub jakiegokolwiek innej podstawy prawnej.

Usługi gwarancyjne będą świadczone wyłącznie na podstawie oryginalnej faktury lub potwierdzenia zakupu (zawierających datę zakupu, nazwę modelu i dystrybutora) i w okresie obowiązywania gwarancji. Niniejsza gwarancja obejmuje wyłącznie fizyczne części produktu Radiodetection.

Przed przekazaniem jednostki do serwisowania, naprawy gwarancyjnej lub niegwarancyjnej należy wykonać kopie zapasowe wszelkich danych przechowywanych w jednostce w celu uniknięcia ich utraty. Firma Radiodetection nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za utratę lub wyczyszczenie nośników danych lub akcesoriów.

Firma Radiodetection nie pokrywa kosztów transportu i nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za ryzyko związane z transportowaniem produktu. Obecność wad zostanie stwierdzona przez Radiodetection zgodnie z procedurami ustalonymi przez Radiodetection.

Niniejsza gwarancja zastępuje wszelkie inne gwarancje, wyraźne lub dorozumiane, w tym wszelkie dorozumiane gwarancje zgodności z przeznaczeniem lub przydatności do określonego celu.

Niniejsza gwarancja nie obejmuje:

- a. Okresowej konserwacji lub napraw ani wymiany części na skutek zużycia.
- b. Materiałów eksploatacyjnych (elementów wymagających okresowej wymiany w skali okresu eksploatacyjnego produktu, np. baterii, żarówek itp.).
- c. Uszkodzeń lub wad wynikających z użytkowania, obsługi lub traktowania produktu w sposób niezgodny z przeznaczeniem.
- d. Uszkodzeń lub zmian produktu spowodowanych:
 - i Niewłaściwym obchodzeniem się z produktem, w tym: - działaniami prowadzącymi do uszkodzeń lub zmiany struktury, wyglądu lub powierzchni produktu lub uszkodzenia wyświetlacza ciekłokrystalicznego.
 - ii Zainstalowaniem lub wykorzystywaniem produktu niezgodnie z jego normalnym przeznaczeniem lub instrukcjami instalacji i obsługi określonymi przez Radiodetection.
 - iii Konserwacją produktu niezgodnie z instrukcjami prawidłowej konserwacji określonymi przez Radiodetection.
 - iv Instalowaniem lub użytkowaniem produktu w sposób niezgodny z przepisami lub normami technicznymi lub bezpieczeństwa obowiązującymi w kraju eksploatacji.
 - v Zainfekowaniem wirusem lub eksploatacją produktu z zainstalowanym innym oprogramowaniem niż dostarczone lub niewłaściwie zainstalowanym oprogramowaniem.
 - vi Stanem systemów lub obecnością wad w systemach, z którymi produkt jest użytkowany lub w których skład wchodzi, z wyłączeniem innych „produktów Radiodetection” zaprojektowanych z myślą o użytkowaniu w połączeniu z produktem.
 - vii Użytkowaniem produktu z akcesoriami, urządzeniami zewnętrznymi i innymi produktami, których typ, stan lub standard nie spełniają wymogów Radiodetection.
 - viii Naprawami lub próbami napraw przez osoby inne niż pracownicy warsztatów naprawczych zatwierdzonych i certyfikowanych przez Radiodetection.
 - ix Regulacją lub przystosowywaniem bez wcześniejszego uzyskania pisemnej zgody Radiodetection, w tym:
 - i modernizowaniem produktu w taki sposób, aby wykraczał poza specyfikacje lub funkcjonalność opisane w instrukcji obsługi lub
 - ii modyfikowaniem produktu tak, aby spełniał wymogi krajowych lub lokalnych norm technicznych i norm bezpieczeństwa w krajach innych niż kraje, dla których produkt został zaprojektowany i wyprodukowany.
 - x Zaniedbaniem, np. otwarciem pokryw w miejscach bez części nadających się do samodzielnego serwisowania.
 - xi Wypadkami, pożarami, płynami, środkami chemicznymi, innymi substancjami, zalaniem, drganiami, nadmiernym gorącem, niewłaściwą wentylacją, przepięciami, nadmiernym lub nieprawidłowym napięciem zasilania lub wejściowym, promieniowaniem, wylądowaniami elektrostatycznymi, w tym piorunami, innymi siłami zewnętrznymi i uderzeniami.

ZÁRUKA

V souladu se zde uvedenými podmínkami společnost Radiodetection Limited výslovně a výlučně poskytuje následující záruku původním koncovým kupujícím výrobků Radiodetection.

Radiodetection tímto poskytuje záruku, že všechny výrobky budou bez vad v materiálu a zpracování, a to na dobu 1 roku od okamžiku prodeje koncovému zákazníkovi. K dispozici může být prodloužení této záruční lhůty, pak platí stejné podmínky.

Prohlášení o podmínkách záruky

Výlučná a jediná záruka poskytovaná na výrobek Radiodetection, který je shledán vadným, je oprava nebo výměna vadného výrobku podle rozhodnutí společnosti Radiodetection. Opravené díly nebo náhradní výrobky poskytne společnost Radiodetection jako výměnu a půjde buď o nové, nebo repasované s vlastnostmi odpovídajícími novým výrobkům.

V případě, že tato výlučná náprava nebude plnit svůj zásadní účel, odpovědnost společnosti Radiodetection je omezena kupní cenou výrobku Radiodetection. Společnost Radiodetection nenesе žádnou odpovědnost za jakékoli přímé, nepřímé, zvláštní, náhodné, následné či trestněprávní škody (včetně ušlého zisku), ať už v souvislosti se zárukou, smlouvou, pochybením či jakoukoli jinou právní teorií.

Záruční služby budou poskytovány jen po předložení originální faktury nebo dokladu o prodeji (s uvedením data prodeje, jména modelu a jména prodejce) v záruční lhůtě. Tato záruka se vztahuje pouze na hardwarové součásti výrobku Radiodetection.

Předtím, než výrobek zašlete k servisu či opravě ve smyslu této záruky či jinak, doporučujeme zálohovat veškerá data uložená v přístroji, aby nedošlo ke ztrátě dat. Společnost Radiodetection nenesе odpovědnost za ztrátu či vymazání paměťových médií nebo příslušenství.

Společnost Radiodetection nenesе odpovědnost za náklady na přepravu a rizika spojená s přepravou výrobku. Existenci vady určí společnost Radiodetection v souladu s postupy, které vytvoří společnost Radiodetection.

Tato záruka nahrazuje jakoukoli jinou záruku, výslovnou či implikovanou včetně jakékoli implikované záruky prodejnosti či vhodnosti pro konkrétní účel.

Tato záruka se nevztahuje na tyto skutečnosti:

- a. Pravidelná údržba a oprava nebo výměna součástí z důvodu běžného opotřebení.
- b. Spotřební materiál (součástky, u nichž se očekává pravidelná výměna během doby životnosti výrobku, například nedobíjecí baterie, žárovky atd.).
- c. Poškození nebo vady způsobené použitím, provozem či zpracováním výrobku mimo jeho stanovený účel.
- d. Poškození nebo změny výrobku následkem:
 - i Zneužití, a to včetně: – zacházení s následkem fyzických, kosmetických či povrchových škod či změn výrobku nebo poškození displejů z tekutých krystalů.
 - ii Nenainstalování či nepoužití výrobku k jeho běžnému účelu nebo v souladu s pokyny Radiodetection k instalaci nebo použití.
 - iii Neprovádění údržby výrobku v souladu s pokyny Radiodetection o správné údržbě.
 - iv Instalace nebo používání výrobku způsobem, který není v souladu s technickými či bezpečnostními zákony či normami v zemi, kde se výrobek instaluje či používá.
 - v Napadení viry nebo používání výrobku se softwarem, který není dodán s výrobkem, či s nesprávně nainstalovaným softwarem.
 - vi Podmínky systému nebo vady systému, s nimiž je výrobek používán nebo zapojován, s výjimkou dalších "výrobků Radiodetection", které jsou určeny k použití s výrobkem.
 - vii Používání výrobku s příslušenstvím, periferiemi a dalšími výrobky takového typu, stavu a normy, které se neshodují s doporučeními Radiodetection.
 - viii Oprava nebo pokus o opravu ze strany osob, které nejsou záručními a certifikovanými opravci Radiodetection.
 - ix Úpravy nebo změny bez předchozího písemného souhlasu Radiodetection, kam patří:
 - i Aktualizace výrobku nad rámec parametrů nebo
 - ii funkcí uvedených v návodu k použití, nebo změny výrobku tak, aby odpovídal národním či místním technickým nebo bezpečnostním normám v jiných zemích, než pro které byl výrobek specificky navržen a vyroben.
 - x Nedbalost, např. otevírání pouzdra tam, kde nejsou žádné součástky opravitelné uživatelem.
 - xi Nehody, požár, kapaliny, chemické či jiné látky, záplavy, vibrace, přílišné horko, nevhodná ventilace, přepětí, přílišné nebo nesprávné napájení či vstupní napětí, záření, elektrostatické výboje včetně blesku, další vnější síly a vlivy.

TAKUU

Tässä asiakirjassa esitettyjen ehtojen mukaisesti Radiodetection Limited antaa nimenomaan ja yksinomaan seuraavan takuun Radiodetection-tuotteiden alkuperäisille ostajille.

Radiodetection täten vakuuttaa, ettei sen tuotteissa ole materiaali- eikä valmistusvikoja 1 vuoteen alkuperäisen asiakkaan laitteen ostohetkestä lähtien. Tätä takuujaksoa voidaan mahdollisesti jatkaa samoilla ehdoilla.

Takuuehtolausekkeet

Ainoa takuu mille tahansa Radiodetection-tuotteelle, jossa havaitaan vikaa, on viallisen tuotteen korjaus tai vaihto Radiodetectionin oman harkinnan mukaan. Radiodetection toimittaa korjatut osat tai vaihtotuotteet vaihtopohjalta, ja ne ovat joko uusia tai kunnostettuja toiminnaltaan uuden veroisiksi.

Siinä tapauksessa, että tämän yksinomaisen oikeuden katsotaan olevan riittämätön sen alkuperäiseen tarkoitukseen, Radiodetectionin vastuu ei ylitä Radiodetection-tuotteesta maksettua hintaa. Radiodetection ei ole missään tapauksessa vastuussa mistään suorista, epäsuorista, erityisistä, satunnaisista, seurannais- tai rangaistusluonteisista vahingoista (mukaan lukien menetetty voitto) riippumatta siitä, perustuvatko ne takuuseen, sopimukseen, tuottamuvastuuseen tai muuhun oikeusteoriaan.

Takuunalaista huoltoa annetaan vain alkuperäistä laskua tai ostokuittia vastaan (josta ilmenevät ostopäivä, mallin nimi ja jälleenmyyjän nimi) takuujakson aikana. Tämä takuu kattaa vain Radiodetection-tuotteen laitteistokomponentit.

Ennen kuin laite toimitetaan huoltoon tai korjattavaksi, näiden takuuehtojen mukaan tai muuten, kaikki laitteeseen tallennetut tiedot pitää varmuuskopioida mahdollisen tietohukan välttämiseksi. Radiodetection ei ole vastuussa tiedontallennusvälineiden tai lisälaitteiden katoamisesta tai tyhjentämisestä.

Radiodetection ei ole vastuussa kuljetuskuluista eikä tuotteen kuljettamiseen liittyvistä riskeistä. Radiodetection määrittää tuotteen viallisuuden Radiodetectionin käyttämien menettelytapojen mukaisesti.

Tämä takuu korvaa kaikki muut ilmaistut tai konkludenttiset takuut, mukaan lukien ilmaistut takuut kaupattavuudesta tai tiettyyn käyttötarkoitukseen sopivuudesta.

Tämä takuu ei kata seuraavia:

- a. Säännöllinen huolto ja korjaus tai osien vaihto, kun syynä on normaali kuluminen.
- b. Käyttötarvikkeet (osat joiden odotetaan vaativan säännöllistä vaihtoa tuotteen elinkaaren aikana, esim. muut kuin ladattavat paristot, polttimot jne.).
- c. Vauriot tai viat, joiden syynä on tuotteen käyttö, toiminta tai käsittely muussa kuin sen varsinaisessa käyttötarkoituksessa.
- d. Tuotevauriot tai -muutokset, joiden syynä on jokin seuraavista:
 - i Väärinkäyttö, mukaan lukien: - käsittely, josta on seurauksena tuotteen fyysinen, kosmeettinen tai pintavaurio tai -muutos tai nestekidenäytön vaurio.
 - ii Tuotteen asentaminen tai käyttäminen muuhun kuin sen normaaliin käyttötarkoitukseen tai muuten kuin Radiodetectionin asennus- tai käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti.
 - iii Tuotteen huoltamatta jättäminen tai huolto muuten kuin Radiodetectionin huolto-ohjeiden mukaisesti.
 - iv Tuotteen asennus tai käyttö tavalla, joka ei ole yhteensopiva tuotteen asennus- tai käyttömaan teknisten tai turvallisuuden liittyvien lakien tai normien mukaisesti.
 - v Virustartunnat tai tuotteen käyttö muun kuin tuotteen mukana toimitetun ohjelmiston tai väärin asennetun ohjelmiston kanssa.
 - vi Sellaisten järjestelmien kunto tai vika, jonka kanssa tai johon asennettuna tuotetta käytetään, paitsi muut 'Radiodetection-tuotteet', jotka on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi tuotteen kanssa.
 - vii Tuotteen käyttö lisälaitteiden, oheislaitteiden tai muiden tuotteiden kanssa, joiden tyyppi, kunto ja standardi eroavat Radiodetectionin ilmoittamista tiedoista.
 - viii Sellaisten henkilöiden tekemä korjaus tai korjausyritys, jotka eivät kuulu Radiodetectionin takaamiin ja sertifioimiin korjausliikkeisiin.
 - ix Säädöt tai muutokset ilman Radiodetectionin etukäteen antamaa kirjallista lupaa, mukaan lukien:
 - i tuotteen päivittäminen käyttöohjekirjan teknisiä tietoja tai ominaisuuksia pitemmälle, tai
 - ii tuotteeseen tehdyt muutokset, jotta tuote täyttäisi kansalliset tai paikalliset tekniset tai turvallisuusnormit muissa kuin niissä maissa, joihin tuote erityisesti suunniteltiin ja valmistettiin.
 - x Laiminlyönti, esimerkiksi sellaisten koteloiden avaaminen, joissa ei ole käyttäjän vaihdettavia osia.
 - xi Onnettomuudet, tulipalo, nesteet, kemikaalit ja muut aineet, tulvat, värinät, liiallinen kuumuus, väärä ventilaatio, virtapiikit, liiallinen tai väärä syöttö- tai tulojännite, säteily, sähköstaattiset purkaukset mukaan lukien salamät, muut ulkoiset voimat ja iskut.

标准质保条款

根据本文规定的条件英国，雷迪公司明确且排他性地向雷迪产品的原始终端用户买家提供以下质保。英国雷迪公司在此保证，其产品在销售给终端顾客后1年内不应存在材料和工艺缺陷。此外还有本质保期限的延长服务，适用相同的条款和条件。

质保条件声明

对有缺陷的英国雷迪产品的唯一排他性保证，就是由英国雷迪公司自行决定维修或更换有缺陷的产品。维修的零件或更换的产品将由英国雷迪公司在交换的基础上提供，可以是新产品，也可以是功能上等同于新产品的翻新品。

若该排他性救济被视为未能满足其本质目的，英国雷迪公司的责任不得超过购买雷迪产品的价格。在任何情况下，英国雷迪公司均不对直接、间接、特殊、意外、后续或惩罚性损害赔偿（包括利润损失）承担责任，无论是基于质保、合同、侵权，或其它法理。

质保服务仅在质保期内提供原始发票或销售收据（其中注明购买日期、型号名称和经销商名称）的情况下提供。该质保仅包含雷迪产品的硬件部分。在提交产品接受质保服务前，必须移除数据存储媒介或配件。

英国雷迪公司不对数据存储媒介或配件的损失或删除承担责任。英国雷迪公司不对产品运输相关的运输费和风险承担责任。缺陷的存在应由英国雷迪公司根据其制定的程序来确定。

本质保替代其它所有明确或暗示的保证，包括对适销性或适合特定用途的所有暗示保证。

本质保不包含：

- a. 定期维护和维修，或损耗引起的零件更换。
- b. 易耗品（预计在产品寿命中需要定期更换的组件，例如不可充电电池、灯泡等）。
- c. 未根据设定用途使用、操作或处理产品而导致的损坏或缺陷。
- d. 由于以下原因导致的产品损坏或变更：
 - i 不恰当使用，包括：导致产品物理或表面损坏，或产品变更，或液晶显示屏损坏的处理。
 - ii 未根据正常用途或英国雷迪公司安装和使用说明来安装或使用产品。
 - iii 未根据英国雷迪公司恰当维护说明来维护产品。
 - iv 安装或使用产品的方法，和安装或使用该产品所在国的技术或安全法律或标准不符。
 - v 感染病毒，或在产品上使用非原配软件或错误安装的软件。
 - vi 和产品一同使用或整合在一起的条件或系统错误不符合或是由于未使用“雷迪产品”指定配套产品导致的。
 - vii 所使用的配件、外围设备或其它产品的类型、条件或标准与英国雷迪的规定不符。
 - viii 由非英国雷迪公司质保人员和认证维修机构维修或试图维修。
 - ix 未获得英国雷迪公司事先书面同意而进行调整或改装，包括：
 - i 在说明手册规定的规格或功能范围外升级产品，或
 - ii 对产品进行修改，使其符合非产品特定设计和制造国家的国家或当地技术或安全标准。
 - x 疏忽，例如打开非用户可更换的零件。
 - xi 事故，火灾，液体，化学物，或其它物质，洪水，震动，过热，通风不当，电力浪涌，过量或错误供给或输入电压，辐射，静电放电，包括照明，其它外力和冲击。